Net balance sheet position (518,202)  462,364   103   55,735 -

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

The Bank’s functional currency is the UAE Dirham. The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in

spot and forward contracts. Forward transactions are done to accommodate customer requirements and not for any

speculative purposes. At 31 December, the Bank’s exposure to currency risk is minimal as majority of the exposures

are either in AED or in USD which is pegged to AED. The impact of exposures in other currencies is not material.

Interest rate risk

The Bank’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning assets and

interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprice at different times or in different amounts. In the case of floating rate assets

and liabilities, the Bank is also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference in repricing characteristics of the various

floating rate indices.  Risk management activities are aimed at optimising net interest income, given market interest

rate levels consistent with Bank’s business strategies. The interest sensitivity of the Bank can be illustrated as follows:

 2024 2023

Shift in yield curve  AED 000 AED 000

 +200 b.p.  157,444 157,783

 -200 b.p.  (157,444) (157,783)

 ════════ ════════

A substantial portion of the Bank’s assets and liabilities are re-priced within one year. Accordingly there is limited

exposure to interest rate risk. The interest rate sensitivities set out above are illustrative only and employ simplified

scenarios.  They are based on AED 13.0 billion of monthly average interest bearing assets and AED 5.1 billion of

monthly average interest bearing liabilities (31 Dec 2023: AED 12.7 billion of monthly average interest bearing assets

and AED 4.8 billion average interest bearing liabilities.) The sensitivity does not incorporate actions that could be